

THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE

PART I PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

Vol. 97

ST. JOHN'S, FRIDAY, APRIL 29, 2022

No. 17

URBAN AND RURAL PLANNING ACT, 2000

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION TOWN OF GRAND FALLS-WINDSOR INTEGRATED COMMUNITY SUSTAINABILITY MUNCIPAL PLAN, 2022-2032 DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS, 2022-2032

TAKE NOTICE that the TOWN OF GRAND FALLS-WINDSOR Integrated Community Sustainability Municipal Plan, 2022-2032 and Development Regulations, 2022-2032 adopted on 1st day of June 2021, as amended has been registered by the Minister of Municipal and Provincial Affairs.

That the TOWN OF GRAND FALLS-WINDSOR Integrated Community Sustainability Municipal Plan, 2022-2032 and Development Regulations, 2022-2032 come into effect on the day that this notice is published in *The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette*. Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of these documents may do so at the Town Office during normal working hours.

TOWN OF GRAND FALLS-WINDSOR Town Clerk

Apr. 29

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION TOWN OF PARADISE DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS AMENDMENT 11, 2022

TAKE NOTICE that the TOWN OF PARADISE Development Regulations Amendment No. 11, 2022, adopted on the 15th day of March, 2022, has been registered by the Minister of Municipal and Provincial Affairs.

IN GENERAL TERMS, this amendment makes changes to four (4) areas of the Development Regulations regarding Family and Group Care Centres. The following sections of the Development Regulations are affected:

- Section 2: Definitions
- · Section 5: Specific Use Regulations
- · Section 9: Use Zones
- · Appendix B: Classifications of Uses and Buildings

This Amendment comes into effect on the day that this notice is published in *The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette*. Anyone wishing to inspect a copy of Development Regulations Amendment No. 11, 2022 may do so by contacting the Paradise Town Hall, during normal hours of operation, at (709) 782-1400.

TOWN OF PARADISE Terrilynn Smith, Town Clerk

Apr. 29